

FILED
SUPREME COURT
STATE OF WASHINGTON
5/19/2023 3:59 PM
BY ERIN L. LENNON
CLERK

NO. 101924-6

SUPREME COURT
OF THE STATE OF WASHINGTON

TONY VARNEY, et al.,

Petitioners,

v.

CITY OF TACOMA

Respondents.

CITY OF TACOMA'S ANSWER TO
PLAINTIFFS' MOTION FOR DISCRETIONARY
FOR REVIEW

WILLIAM C. FOSBRE, City Attorney
WSB# 27825
Attorney for Respondents
Tacoma City Attorney's Office
747 Market Street, Suite 1120
Tacoma, Washington 98402
(253) 591-5885

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>Page</u>
I. INTRODUCTION	1
II. ISSUES FOR REVIEW	1
III. STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....	2
IV. ARGUMENT.....	8
A. Plaintiffs have offered no argument on the criteria for review under RAP 13.4(b), and on that basis alone, this petition for review should be denied.....	8
B. The Court of Appeals decision does not conflict with decisional law, nor does it raise significant issues of law that warrant this Court’s review under RAP 13.4(b).....	10
C. Division II’s holding in Earl is consistent with this Court’s previous decisions, therefore there is no basis for this Court to accept review under RAP 13.4(b)(1)....	6
1. Subsequent to the filing of Earl’s Petition for review in this matter, this Court issued its decision in Fowler v. Guerin that definitively confirmed there are four predicate conditions necessary for equitable tolling to apply in civil matters.....	6
2. Division II’s decision in Earl does not conflict with this Court’s holding in U.S. Oil.....	8
V. CONCLUSION.....	20

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Page

CASES

<u>Cedell v. Farmers Ins. Co. of Wash.</u> , 176 Wn.2d 686, 295 P.3d 239 (2013).....	1, 5, 10, 11, 14, 15, 17, 19,
<u>Durant v. State Farm Mut. Auto. Ins. Co.</u> , 191 Wn.2d 1, 419 P.3d 400 (2018).....	18
<u>First State Ins. v. Kemper Nat’l Ins.</u> , 94 Wn. App. 602, 971 P.2d 953(1999).....	13
<u>Markam Group, Inc. v. Employment Sec. Dep’t</u> , 148 Wn. App. 555, 200 P.3d 748 (2009).....	3
<u>Smith v. Safeco Ins. Co.</u> , 150 Wn.2d 478, 78 P.3d 1274 (2003).....	16
<u>Stamp v. Dep’t of Labor & Indus.</u> , 122 Wn.2d 536, 859 P.2d 597 (1993).....	18, 19
<u>Tank v. State Farm Fire & Cas. Co.</u> , 105 Wn.2d 381, 715 P.2d 1133 (1986).....	16
<u>Tapper v. Employment Sec. Dep’t</u> , 122 Wn.2d 397, 858 P.2d 494 (1193).....	2
<u>Wash. Ins. Guar. Ass’n v. Dep’t of Labor & Indus.</u> , 122 Wn.2d 527, 859 P.2d 592 (1993).....	13

Varney v. City of Tacoma,
2023 Wash App. LEXIS 303 (February 14, 2023)....7, 11, 12,
13, 14, 18

STATUTES

RCW 51.....3, 17

RCW 51.14.010.....17

RCW 51.04.020.....17

RCW 51.32.....17

RCW 51.36.....18

RCW 51.52.....18

RCW 51.52.060.....18

COURT RULES

RAP 2.3(b).....9

RAP 2.3(b)(4).....6

RAP 13.4.....1, 8

RAP 13.4(b).....8, 9, 10, 20

RAP 13.4(c)(7).....9

RAP 18.7(c)(11).....20

OTHER AUTHORITY

WAC 296-15-420.....18
